

No.

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1991

ELIZABETH HOLTZMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE FOR THE TENTH  
JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW YORK**

BERNARD W. NUSSBAUM  
NORMAN REDLICH\*  
ROBERT B. MAZUR  
GEORGE T. CONWAY III  
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ  
299 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10171  
(212) 371-9200

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Elizabeth Holtzman*

\*Counsel of Record

September 9, 1991

Ru/ra/ky

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND DISCIPLINARY RULES INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
I. THE DISCIPLINE OF A LAWYER WHO PUBLICLY CRITICIZES A JUDGE WITHOUT ACTUAL MALICE RAISES AN IMPORTANT FIRST AMENDMENT QUESTION ON WHICH THE STATE COURTS ARE IN CONFLICT, AND CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	13
II. THE APPLICATION OF DR 1-102(A)(6) TO A LAWYER'S PUBLIC CRITICISM OF A JUDGE RENDERS THE RULE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD, AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>GENTILE v. STATE BAR OF NEVADA</i> .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Baker, In re</i> , 34 App. Div. 2d 229, 311 N.Y.S.2d 70 (4th Dep't 1970), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 977, 272 N.E.2d 337, 323 N.Y.S.2d 837, <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 915 (1971) .....	24n
<i>Baker, In re</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 977, 272 N.E.2d 337, 323 N.Y.S. 2d 837, <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 915 (1971) ..	24
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	21
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941) ....	10, 11, 19, 22
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	28
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 110 S. Ct. 1376 (1990).....	18
<i>Cannon, In re</i> , 206 Wis. 374, 240 N.W. 441 (1932) ..	14n
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	26, 28
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	28, 29
<i>Committee on Legal Ethics v. Douglas</i> , 370 S.E.2d 325 (W. Va. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 110 S. Ct. 406 (1989).....	14, 24
<i>Committee on Legal Ethics v. Farber</i> , 1991 W. Va. LEXIS 70 (June 27, 1991) .....	14
<i>Committee on Professional Ethics &amp; Conduct v. Hurd</i> , 360 N.W.2d 96 (Iowa 1985).....	16n
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941) .....	28
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	29
<i>Donohoe, In re</i> , 90 Wash. 2d 173, 580 P.2d 1093 (1978) .....	14

	PAGE
<i>Eisenberg v. Boardman</i> , 302 F. Supp. 1360 (W.D. Wis. 1969).....	14n
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	28
<i>Frerichs, In re</i> , 238 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 1976) .....	16n
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) ....	13, 14, 21, 22
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2720 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)....	12, 29
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972) .....	28
<i>Gorsuch, In re</i> , 76 S.D. 191, 75 N.W.2d 644 (1956)..	16n
<i>Graham, In re</i> , 453 N.W.2d 313, <i>reinstatement ordered</i> , 459 N.W.2d 706 (Minn.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 111 S. Ct. 67 (1990).....	15
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)...	26
<i>Hinds, In re</i> , 90 N.J. 604, 449 A.2d 483 (1982).....	15
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	29
<i>Holtzman, In re</i> , 1991 N.Y. LEXIS 66 (Jan. 15, 1991)	7n
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	22
<i>Justices of the Appellate Division v. Erdmann</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 559, 301 N.E.2d 426, 347 N.Y.S.2d 441 (1973) .....	24
<i>Kaiser, In re</i> , 111 Wash. 2d 275, 759 P.2d 392 (1988)	14
<i>Kentucky Bar Ass'n v. Heleringer</i> , 602 S.W.2d 165 (Ky. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1101 (1981) .....	17n
<i>Kentucky State Bar Ass'n v. Lewis</i> , 282 S.W.2d 321 (Ky. 1955).....	17n

	PAGE
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949) .....	26
<i>Lacey, In re</i> , 283 N.W.2d 250 (S.D. 1979) .....	15n
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	11, 19, 22
<i>Levine, In re</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 294, 545 N.E.2d 1205, 546 N.Y.S.2d 817 (1989).....	3n
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2419 (1991).....	21
<i>Meeker, In re</i> , 76 N.M. 354, 414 P.2d 862 (1966), <i>appeal dismissed and cert. denied</i> , 385 U.S. 449 (1967).....	17n
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	22
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	13, 21, 22
<i>Raggio, In re</i> , 87 Nev. 369, 487 P.2d 499 (1971).....	16n
<i>Ramsey v. Board of Professional Responsibility</i> , 771 S.W.2d 116 (Tenn.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 110 S. Ct. 278 (1989).....	14, 17n
<i>Ramirez v. State Bar</i> , 28 Cal. 3d 402, 619 P.2d 399, 169 Cal. Rptr. 206 (1980).....	14
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	10
<i>Riley, In re</i> , 142 Ariz. 604, 691 P.2d 695 (1984) .....	15n
<i>Ruffalo, In re</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968).....	22
<i>Sawyer, In re</i> , 360 U.S. 622 (1959) .....	13
<i>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	28

	PAGE
<i>Shimek, In re</i> , 284 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1973).....	16n
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968) .....	17n
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	28
<i>State Bar v. Semaan</i> , 508 S.W.2d 429 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1974, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	14n
<i>State ex rel. Nebraska State Bar Ass'n v. Michaelis</i> , 210 Neb. 545, 316 N.W.2d 46, <i>appeal dismissed and cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 804 (1982) .....	17n
<i>State ex rel. Oklahoma Bar Ass'n v. Porter</i> , 766 P.2d 958 (Okla. 1988).....	16n, 17n
<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 244 La. 787, 154 So. 2d 400 (1963), <i>rev'd sub nom. Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	21
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 210 Kan. 637, 504 P.2d 211 (1972) ..	16n
<i>Terry, In re</i> , 271 Ind. 499, 394 N.E.2d 94, <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1077 (1980).....	16n, 18
<i>Westfall, In re</i> , 808 S.W.2d 829 (Mo. 1991), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 60 U.S.L.W. ____ (U.S. Sept. 9, 1991) (No. 91-____).....	15, 23
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:</b>	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV, § 1 .....	i, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 160.50(1)(c) (McKinney 1981 & Supp. 1991) .....	2n

	PAGE
<b>Rules and Regulations:</b>	
New York Code of Professional Responsibility:	
DR 1-102(A)(5).....	6, 7, 19
DR 1-102(A)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
DR 8-102(B).....	8, 11, 12, 23, 26, 29
EC 8-6 .....	24
Nev. Sup. Ct. R. 177.....	25
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Dodd, Jeanne D., Comment, <i>The First Amendment and Attorney Discipline for Criticism of the Judiciary: Let the Lawyer Beware</i> , 15 N. Ky. L. Rev. 129 (1988) .....	17n
Hazard, Geoffrey C., Jr. & Hodes, W. William, <i>The Law of Lawyering: A Handbook on the Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> (2d ed. 1990) .....	16n
<i>Judicial Criticism</i> , Law Man. on Prof. Conduct (ABA/BNA) 101:601 (1987) .....	17n, 24
Hoye, William P., <i>Silencing the Advocates or Policing the Profession? Ethical Limitations on the First Amendment Rights of Attorneys</i> , 38 Drake L. Rev. 31 (1988-89) .....	17n, 24
Molley, Sandra M., Note, <i>Restrictions on Attorney Criticism of the Judiciary: A Denial of First Amendment Rights</i> , 56 Notre Dame Law. 489 (1981) .....	17n
Note, <i>Attorney Discipline and the First Amendment</i> , 49 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 922 (1974).....	17n
Shipley, W.E., Annotation, <i>Attorney's Criticism of Judicial Acts as Ground of Disciplinary Action</i> , 12 A.L.R.3d 1408 (1967 & Supp. 1991) .....	17n
